Decision Noo /Fpd %

BERCRE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATZ OF CALIFCRNIA

In the Iatter of tze Application 6£§

SUTTER ZUDTE CANAL CCOMPANY,

& corporstion, to issme bonds of Lpplication No. 136532
the face value of $95,000.00. _ ,

Devlirz and Eroolman,
by Douglas Brookmsn, for spplicant.

A

3Y TZE COMMISSION:
OPINIONX

Sutter Butte Cansl Company has applied to the Rallroad
Commicsion for pexrmission to issue and sell $95,000.00 of its first
mortgage Series "A" 6—1 2 percert twenty yeaf bonds, due 1943, Toxr
‘e purpose of réf&n&ing_outstanding indebtedness.

Tae epplicetion sets forth that the corporation is
engaged in tke business of a public utility, distributing water fLoxr
irrigation purposes to lends situate in fhe Counties of Butte and
Suiter. It sppecre thet as of December 31, 1926, it hed out~
Standing $1,542,800.00 of stock, comsisting of $1,213,800.00 of
common snd $%23,000.00 of seven percent preferréﬁ, $699,000,00 of

bonds, similer %o ihose mow proposed to bo iosued, and $119,000.00




of notes cousistinrg of the followlng:-~

Rayee Date Iscued Date Due Interegt fmount

Bank of Italy . Dee. 11,1922 Nov. 30,1923 $9,000. .
Reno Natlonal Benk Sept.15,1926 Meh. 15,1927 50¢,000.
Reno Fatiomsl Benrk Qet. 14,1926 Apr. 14,1927 1C,000.
Crocker Tirst Notionul Banmk ALuge.: 30,1926 Jan. 30,1927 40,000,
Crocker First Netional Bamk De¢. 3,1926 June 30,1927 10,000,

edneam, e

Iz now asking permissior to issue additional bonds against
ite prOpertiéa, aepplicent reports that it proposes to use $60,000.00
of the proceeds to pay the notes due Reme Nationsl Bank and to use
ke remaining vroceeds to pey in part the notes due Crocker First
Netionsal Bank; e testinmony shows thet the money obtainéa
tarcugh the issue of the notes or an equivalent sum was used for
capital purposes in making sdditions, extensions and Iimprovements to
its physicsl properties. It shows, in this cornection, In its
Exhidit "I", that since March'l, 1923, it has expended for such
purposes the sum of $129,258.51 agsinst wkich no bonds have been
issned. Tae $50,000.00 note due Reno Nationmal Bank, which
spplicant préposés 4o liquidate, was issued under suthority granted
by the Commission by Decision No. 17424, dated October 5, 1926.

e issne of the other notes hes not been suthorized dy this.
Commnission.

Tae $95,000.00 of bonds proposed to be issued are part
of an authorized issue of $2,000,000.00 of bonds dated Msrch 1, 1923
and due Merck 1, 1943, secured by a first mortgage or deod of trust
executed by applicant pursuent to authority granted by tae
Commission by Decision No. 12068, deted Mey 12, 1923. (Vol. 23,

Ovinidns end Orders of the Rallroad Commission of Celifornis, page

437). Trnder the terms of tae indenture $850,000.00 of bonds,




which are now outstanding, were issuable forthwith end the
reneinder may be issued in smounts not exceeding seventy-five pexr
cent of the sctusl and reasonsdble expenditures made om or afler
Yerch 1, 1923, for extensions and sdditions when the net earnings
of the company, before depreciation, for o peried of twelve conse-
cutive calendar montis ending mot more than sixly days prior to the
date 0f making o request for the cextification of additionsl bonds
by the trustee, have been &t least ome and three fouwrths times the
tovel onmmal intérest charges on bonds then owtstending plus the
armual interest on the bonds for which certification is reguested,
The ixderture furthaer vrovides that bornds mey be issued Iin series,
eackh series %o bear such rete of interest snd to contain such
otkher provisicn as the Bosrd of Directors may determine gt time of
issue. The bonds are celleble gt 1C5.

™ae compuny asks permission to sell the $95,000.00 of
bonds at not lese than 96 vpercert of face wvalte plus'accrue&
interest. tx exomination of the company's canual financisl

e g

stctements filed with the Commission shows ievenugs a0l evences

fOr %he Tears ending Decembor 3X, as Lollows:~

Ttoms 1924 1925

Opexating Revemes . . . .5200,500.00 $218,522.00 $258,940.00

rati expenses, excluding
Opers titg 122,954.11 152,213,718 146,572.36

depraciation. . .
to 18

Xet Qperstlng Revenue poU8.22 e
1e > 952,69 18,951.59 13,6805.7L

Kon-Operating‘”ovenue . 2 x 2
3 s Oz‘ o @ o x -

Gross Corporate Income
’d - " ,3 - » »
1,724.45 13,378.%4 12,0358.31

Interest on funded debt.
Qtner Interest. . .+ .
19,?09 00 19,709 (oT0] 19,000.00

Balante « .« & o o
» »

Deprecietion . + .
Balence o .
Other dedunctions frcm inco 9 966 75 12 871.90

Profit for yesxr . . .

Bc.tol'o'.
s P & F & & B 8 0 9 ®




At the conclusion of the proposed finencing, applicant
will have $945,000.00 of first mortgage bonds outstanding against
its properties. From time to time the Commisaion has hed before
it the motter of the value of gpplicant's properties, the last
tine Yeing im commection with Case No. élza, & rate proceeding,
wherein the Commission use&‘as a rate«base,.for the operstive
properties, iz adfusting spplicant’s rates, the sum of $1,760,000.00
(Decision No. 16289, deted Merch 20, 1926, Tol. 27, Cpinions and
Oréers of the Reoilrosd Commissiom of Califormis, page 765).

Ve believe that if the compeny issues 6-~1/2 percent
bonds thet 1t showld sell such bonds st mot less than 98 or on &t
least 8 8.7 percent basis. Ye have, however, no objections to

the compeny selling & six percent bond om & 6.7 percent basis or

at a price of about 93.

Sutter Butte Cansl Company having applied to the
Railroed Commission for permission to isste and 3ell bords, &
public hearing hafing beex held before Txuminer Fankhauser, ané -
the Commission belng of the opinion that the appiication should de
sranted as herein provided and that the money, property or lsbor
t0 dbe procured or pald Lor throwgh the issue and ssle of the
bonds is reasonably required for the purpose specified herein and
thet the expenditures for such purpose are not in whole or in part

reascnably chergeadle to operating expense or to income,




IT IS EERIBY ORDEZRED tkat Sutter Butte Canal Company de,
"and it hereby is, amthorized to issme snd sell on & 6.7 percent
basis or better $95,000.00 of its first mortgage 6-1/2 percent
bonds, or $95,006.00 of its six percent bonds due March 1, 19435.
The authority herein granted is subject to the £ollow-
ing conditions:~
1. Applicant skell use $60,000.00 of the proceeds to be
received from the sale of %the bonds herein
santhorized, to pay its note indebtedness dne Reno
Xatiopal 3ank and use the remaining proceeds to
ray In part its note indebtedness dune Crocker First
| Fetional Bank.
sutbhority kerein granted will become effective when
gpplicant has psild the fee prescribed by Section 57

of tkhe Public Utilities Act, which fee is Forty-five
(345.00) Dollars. '

5. fpplicent shell xeep such record of the issue and sale
oL the bonds heroin auwthorized and of the disposi-
tiorn of the proceeds as will eneble it to file, on
or before the 25tk day of each month, a verified
report, as required by the Railroaed Cormission’™s
Gereral Order No. 24; whichk order, insofar ags
applicable, is made a part of thris order.
auﬁhority herein granted to issue bonds shall apply .
only to sueh bonds as may be issued on or before
Logust 3L, 1927,

DATED at San.Eranclsco Celifornie, this ,/9[h75“
dsy of March, 1927.




